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Chairman’s Statement
Dear Member,
I am pleased to present the Trustees’ Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2021, which I
hope you will find of interest.
In many ways, the year was not one we will want to remember, with all of us having to live with
restrictions placed on our activities due to the Covid-19 pandemic. However, for the pension scheme,
the year ending 31 March 2021 was an extremely good period, bouncing back from the low point of
March 2020 with strong investment returns, agreement on additional funding from the Society and,
ultimately, an improvement in the Scheme’s funding position, which saw the technical provisions (going
concern) funding level achieve 101%.
As you may recall, the Scheme is required to carry out an actuarial valuation to update the funding
position every 3 years, which fell due in 2020. Ben Roach, the Scheme Actuary, prepared the initial results
for the Trustees and we were then able to discuss our future funding requirements with the Society,
reaching agreement to extend the period of recovery contributions beyond what had been agreed
previously. Together with expected investment returns, this was forecast to achieve a funding level of
100% by November 2024, but a significant improvement in market conditions meant we had reached
101% by 31 March 2021.
Despite the significant improvement in the funding level over the year, pension scheme funding is
complicated and market volatility can cause the position to change quickly, so we continue to monitor
the situation closely, working with our advisers and the Society to ensure that we protect the funding
of the scheme for the benefit of its members.
The Trustees meet at least four times a year, with all meetings during 2020/21 being held by video
conference call. In addition, regular meetings were arranged for the investment and governance sub-
committees and we established a new “GMP Working Group” to tackle the complex issue of reconciling
guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) records with HMRC and, more recently, turning our attention to
equalising GMPs accruing for members of the Scheme between 17 May 1990 and 5 April 1997. This is a
highly technical issue related to a period when the Scheme (and most other defined benefit pension
schemes) was contracted out of the State pension scheme, for which we must now ensure that GMPs
that accrued during that time were of equal value to male and female members. The project is expected
to take at least 2 years to complete and, whilst it is not expected to have any significant impact on the
majority of members, we will update you on our progress from time to time.
Finally, in order to improve communications and sharing information with members, we recently set up
a dedicated page for the Scheme on the Society’s website, which will include useful information and
documents that may be of interest. You can visit the Scheme’s web page at:
www.thenottingham.com/staffpensionscheme

Mark Griffin
Chairman of Staff Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building Society
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The Trustees' Report
Introduction
This report relates to the operation of the Staff Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building Society (“the
Scheme”) during the year ended 31 March 2021.
The Scheme was a contracted-out salary related pension arrangement until 31 January 2009 and
provides its members with retirement benefits. This type of arrangement is also known as a defined
benefits arrangement.
The Scheme was closed to new entrants on 1 January 1998 and then closed to future accrual of benefits
for existing members with effect from 31 January 2009. Prior to 2009, members were able to make
additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to secure additional benefits.
Full details of the Scheme’s benefits can be found in the member’s explanatory booklet (see “Contact
for further information” on page 7).

Management of the Scheme
The names of the Trustees of the Scheme who served during the year and those serving at the date of
approval of this report are as follows:

Name Nominated/appointed by Date of
appointment

Date of
resignation

M J W Griffin – Chairman Employer 01/08/2013

C N Gardner Employer 26/04/2017

C J Hayes Members 01/01/2008

A R P Milner Members 01/06/2009 10/08/2020

M Bettle Members 10/08/2020

The power of appointment of a new Trustee and the power of removal of a Trustee is vested in the
Sponsoring Employer and this power must be exercised by deed.
At least one third of the Trustees must be nominated by the Scheme’s members.  The Scheme has set
its own procedure for appointment of member nominated Trustees.  Member nominated Trustees are
nominated by the membership of the Scheme and formally appointed by the Sponsoring Employer.
The Trustees held four full meetings during the year under review.  Each Trustee is entitled to receive at
least ten days’ notice of meetings, although in practice dates are normally fixed well in advance.  The
Scheme rules provide that decisions of the Trustees may be made by a majority of the Trustees present
at any meeting and the Chairman has a casting vote.
The Trustees have delegated some of the day-to-day operational management functions of the Scheme
to appropriately qualified professional organisations.
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Changes to Scheme Rules
There have been no changes to the Scheme Rules during the year under review.

The Sponsoring Employer
The name and address of the Sponsoring Employer is as follows:
Nottingham Building Society, Nottingham House, 3 Fulforth Street, Nottingham, NG1 3DL

Scheme advisers
While the Trustees retain overall responsibility for the management of the Scheme, a number of
professional advisers are retained in connection with the operation of the Scheme.  The advisers
currently appointed are as follows:

Scheme Actuary Ben Roach FIA

Advising Actuaries Barnett Waddingham LLP

Administrator of the Scheme benefits Barnett Waddingham LLP

Scheme Adviser MHM Pension Services Ltd

Investment Consultant Barnett Waddingham LLP

Investment Managers
Legal & General Investment Management Ltd
Baillie Gifford & Co Ltd (from 30 June 2020)
Barings Asset Management Ltd (from 30 June
2020)

AVC Managers ReAssure Ltd

Legal Adviser ARC Pensions Law (from 9 May 2018)

Bankers
National Westminster Bank plc (closed 26 May
2020)
Lloyds Bank plc

Independent Auditor Ernst & Young LLP

Changes in and other matters relating to Scheme advisers
Except those noted above there have been no other changes to Scheme advisers and other matters
during the Scheme year under review.

Financial development of the Scheme
During the year the value of the net assets increased by £5,171,593 to £62,365,621 as at 31 March 2021.
The increase comprised net withdrawals from dealings with members of £1,096,714 together with a net
increase from the return on investments of £6,268,307.
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Scheme Audit
The financial statements on pages 24 to 33 have been prepared and audited in accordance with
regulations made under sections 41(1) and (6) of the Pensions Act 1995.

Tax status of Scheme
The Scheme is a registered pension scheme under Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 and, to
the Trustees' knowledge, there is no reason why the Scheme’s registered status should be prejudiced
or withdrawn.

Scheme membership
Number as at

start of year
Changes in year Number as at end

of year

Current employees with preserved pension 19
- 19

Preserved pensioners 109
transferred out (2)
retired (10)
died (1)
trivial commutation (1)

(14) 95
Pensioners and dependants 191

adjustments (1)
new pensioners 10
new dependant 1
died (1)

9 200

Total members 319 314

Deferred members as at 31 January 2009 who remain in service with the Society as at 31 March 2021
are shown as active members, as their benefits retain a salary link until they leave employment.
The member numbers shown above reflect the number of member records held by the Scheme.

Pension increases
Pensions in excess of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension, accrued prior to 6 April 1997, will increase at
3.0% per annum (Guaranteed Minimum Pension benefits accrued between 6 April 1988 and 5 April 1997
must increase in line with the Consumer Price Index each year subject to a maximum of 3.0% per annum).
Pensions accrued after 6 April 1997 will increase in line with the Retail Price Index each year subject to
a minimum of 3.0% and a maximum of 5.0% per annum.
Pensions accrued after 6 July 2002 will increase in line with the Retail Price Index each year subject to a
maximum of 5.0% per annum.
Pensions accrued after 6 April 2006 will increase in line with the lower of 2.5% or the Retail Price Index.



STAFF PENSION SCHEME OF NOTTINGHAM BUILDING SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
MARCH 2021

The Trustees’ Report (Cont)

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk
RESTRICTED 5

Transfer values
All cash equivalents (transfer values) paid during the year were calculated and verified in the manner
required by the Pension Schemes Act 1993 and subsequent amendments.  No discretionary benefits are
included in the calculation of transfer values.

A cash equivalent is the amount which a Scheme member is entitled under social security legislation to
have applied as a transfer payment to another permitted pension arrangement or a buy-out policy.

Data Protection Act 2018 and General Data Protection Regulation
Under the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 regulations,
pension scheme trustees are classed as data controllers, with legal responsibility for compliance falling
to them. Scheme Actuaries are also classed as data controllers (jointly with the trustees) in accordance
with guidance issued by the Actuarial Profession. Barnett Waddingham LLP act as a data processor as
the administrators of the Scheme.

The Trustees have worked with their advisers to receive relevant training, and continue to do so to
ensure continued compliance with data protection legislation.

Codes of Practice
The Trustees are aware of and adhere to the Codes of Practice issued by The Pensions Regulator (“TPR”).
The objectives of these codes are to protect members’ benefits, reduce the risk of calls on the Pension
Protection Fund (“PPF”) and to promote good governance.

The Pensions Regulator: Record Keeping
TPR issues guidance on all aspects of pension scheme data record keeping to all those responsible for
the data (the Trustees) and those who administer pension schemes.  The guidance covers both common
data and scheme-specific (conditional) data.  The guidance sets out good practice in helping trustees
to assess risks associated with record keeping.  Improved data means that trustees and employers will
be able to make a more precise assessment of their financial liabilities.  Schemes are expected to keep
their data under regular review and set targets for the improvement in the standard of data recorded.
More information can be found at:
http://www.thepensionsregulator.gov.uk/guidance/guidance-record-keeping.aspx

GMP equalisation
On 26 October 2018 the High Court handed down a judgment involving the Lloyds Banking Group’s
defined benefit pension schemes. The judgement concluded the Lloyds schemes should be amended
to equalise pension benefits for men and women in relation to guaranteed minimum pension (GMP)
benefits. The issues determined by the judgement arise in relation to many other defined benefit
pension schemes.

The Trustees of the Scheme are aware that the issue will affect the Scheme, and have already considered
this in detail.  Work is ongoing as further guidance becomes available. Under the ruling, schemes are
required to backdate benefit adjustments in relation to GMP equalisation and provide interest on the
backdated amounts. Further details are disclosed in Note 22 of the financial statements.

On 20 November 2020, the High Court handed down a further judgment on the GMP equalisation case
in relation to the Lloyds banking group pension schemes. This follows from the original judgment in
October 2018 which confirmed that schemes need to equalise pensions for the effect of unequal GMPs
between males and females.
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This latest judgment confirms that defined benefit schemes which provide GMPs need to revisit and
where necessary top up historic Cash Equivalent Transfer Values that were calculated based on
unequalised benefits. The issues determined by the judgment arise in relation to many other defined
benefit pension schemes. The Scheme has experienced historical transfers out which will be subject to
adjustment as a result of this second ruling. The Trustees will be considering this at a future meeting
and decisions will be made as to the next steps. Any adjustments necessary will be recognised in the
financial statements in future years.
The actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2020 allows for 0.3% as an approximate allowance for GMP
equalisation. The 0.3% pa GMP equalisation was “rounded up” for prudence by the Scheme Actuary and
any allowance for past transfers is unlikely to change this adjustment significantly. The Trustees do not
expect these to be material to the financial statements and therefore have not included a liability in
respect of these matters in these financial statements.

Covid-19 Pandemic
Since the outbreak of the pandemic in the first quarter of 2020, the Trustees have worked with their
advisers to maintain a “business as usual” service for the Scheme and its members. As restrictions in
England and the rest of the UK have now started to be lifted, we continue to keep a close eye on the
situation and are also in regular contact with the Scheme to minimise any adverse impact on the
Scheme.

The Scheme’s funding level has improved significantly in the year to 31 March 2021, which will be
reassuring to members. The Society has also continued to operate effectively throughout the pandemic,
despite the challenging circumstances. Appropriate measures were introduced quickly to protect the
Society’s teams and its customers, ensuring that customer support continued, maintaining access to
accounts.

Whilst the vaccine roll-out continues to be the government’s priority, we are all encouraged to remain
vigilant and measures adopted by the Trustees, such as the use of video conference facilities to avoid
face-to-face meetings, will continue for the time being. It may yet be some time before we fully return
to “normal” operations, but the experience of the last 18 months has shown the resilience of the Scheme
and its sponsor during these challenging times.

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Trustees do not consider that any of the
matters discussed above give rise to material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the
Scheme’s ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least
twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

The Trustees will continue to monitor the situation closely and have, as part of the ongoing governance
of the Scheme, received and reviewed the procedures and policies documented in the Scheme
Administrators’ Business Continuity Plan. The Trustees are confident that Barnett Waddingham has
appropriate systems in place to maintain administration and other services to the Scheme, with a
primary focus being the payment of benefits to members on time, as they fall due. It is pleasing to know
that such services have continued without disruption throughout the period since March 2020 and we
are confident that this will continue to be the case in future.
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Contact for further information
If, as a Scheme member, you wish to obtain further information about the Scheme, including copies of
the Scheme documentation, your own pension position, or who to contact in the event of a problem or
complaint, please write to or telephone the Scheme administrators:

Barnett Waddingham LLP, Pinnacle, 67 Albion Street, Leeds, LS1 5AA

Tel: 0333 11 11 222

Alternatively you may contact the Scheme administrators online at:
https://logon.bwebstream.com/shared/contact.
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Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities
Trustees' responsibilities in respect of the financial statements
The financial statements, which are prepared in accordance with UK Generally Accepted Accounting
Practice (UK GAAP), including FRS 102: The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland, are the responsibility of the Trustees.  Pension Scheme regulations require, and the
Trustees are responsible for ensuring, that those financial statements:

 show a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the Scheme year
and of the amount and disposition at the end of the Scheme year of its assets and liabilities,
other than liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the Scheme year; and

 contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996,
including making a statement whether the financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with the relevant financial reporting framework applicable to occupational pension
schemes.

In discharging the above responsibilities, the Trustees are responsible for selecting suitable accounting
policies, to be applied consistently, making any estimates and judgements on a prudent and reasonable
basis, and for the preparation of the financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is
inappropriate to presume that the Scheme will not be wound up.
The Trustees are also responsible for making available certain other information about the Scheme in
the form of an Annual Report.
The Trustees also have a general responsibility for ensuring that adequate accounting records are kept
and for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Scheme and to
prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities, including the maintenance of an appropriate system
of internal control.

Trustees' responsibilities in respect of contributions
The Trustees are responsible under pensions legislation for preparing, maintaining, and from time to
time reviewing and if necessary revising a schedule of contributions showing the rates of contributions
payable towards the Scheme by or on behalf of the Employer and the active members of the Scheme
and the dates on or before which such contributions are to be paid.
The Trustees are also responsible for keeping records in respect of contributions received in respect of
any active member of the Scheme and for adopting risk-based processes to monitor whether
contributions are made to the Scheme by the Employer in accordance with the Schedule of
Contributions.  Where breaches of the Schedule occur, the Trustees are required by the Pensions Acts
1995 and 2004 to consider making reports to The Pensions Regulator and the members.
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Report on Actuarial Liabilities
Under Section 222 of the Pensions Act 2004, the Scheme is subject to the Statutory Funding Objective,
which is to have sufficient and appropriate assets to cover its Technical Provisions. The Technical
Provisions represent the present value of the benefits members are entitled to at the valuation date.
This is assessed using the assumptions agreed between the Trustees and the Employer and set out in
the Statement of Funding Principles, which is available to Scheme members on request.
The most recent full actuarial valuation of the Scheme was carried out as at 31 March 2020. This showed
that on that date:
The value of the Technical Provisions was: £64.2 million
The value of the assets at that date was: £55.3 million
An updated funding position has also been calculated for the Actuarial Report as at 31 March 2021. The
report showed that:

31 March 2021

The value of the Technical Provisions was: £59.9 million
The value of the assets at that date was: £60.3 million

The method and significant assumptions used to determine the technical provisions are as follows (all
assumptions adopted are set out in the Appendix to the Statement of Funding Principles):
Method
The actuarial method to be used in the calculation of the Technical Provisions is the Projected Unit
Method.
Significant actuarial assumptions
Pre-retirement discount interest rate: Bank of England gilt yield curve plus 3.0% per annum.
Post-retirement discount interest rate: Bank of England gilt yield curve plus 0.75% per annum.
Future Retail Price inflation: Bank of England implied inflation yield curve.
Future Consumer Price inflation: Based on the assumption for future retail price inflation less 0.5% per
annum.
Pension increases: derived from the relevant inflation assumption allowing for the caps and floors on
pension increases according to the provisions in the Scheme's Rules. Allowance is made for Post 1988
GMP increases to be provided at 3.0% per annum.
Pay increases: Based on the future retail price inflation assumption plus 0.5% per annum.
Mortality: for the period in retirement, S3PMA_L for males and S3PFA for females, with CMI_2019
mortality projections with a long-term improvement rate of 1.5% pa and an initial addition parameter
of 0.5%.
Commutation: Members are assumed to exchange 25% of the maximum cash available using
commutation factors in force at the valuation date.
GMP equalisation allowance: An allowance of 0.3% of the total liabilities has been made for the impact
of GMP equalisation.
The financial statements on pages 24 to 33 do not take into account liabilities which fall due after the
year end.  As part of the triennial valuation, the Scheme Actuary considers the funding position of the
Scheme and the level of contributions payable.
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The Investment Report
Investment managers
The Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules permit the Trustees to delegate the task of investment management
to outside experts. Baillie Gifford & Co Ltd (Baillie Gifford), Barings Asset Management Ltd (Barings) and
Legal & General Investment Management (“LGIM”) are professional external investment managers and
have taken full responsibility for investing the Scheme’s assets.  The Trustees set the investment strategy
for the Scheme after taking advice from the Scheme’s investment consultant, Barnett Waddingham LLP.
The Trustees have put in place a mandate with their investment managers that implements this strategy.
The investment managers are remunerated by fees based on a percentage of funds under management
and these fees are met by the Scheme.  There are no performance-related fee arrangements.
When choosing investments, the Trustees and the fund managers (to the extent delegated) are required
to have regard to the criteria for investment set out in the Occupational Pension Schemes (Investment)
Regulations 2005 (Regulation 4).  The Trustees’ responsibilities also include:

 Taking into account social, environmental or ethical considerations in the selection, retention
and realisation of investments.

 Voting and corporate governance in relation to the Scheme's assets.
The Trustees expect that the investment managers will take into account these responsibilities in the
exercise of their delegated duties.  These matters are, however, kept under review by the Trustees, in
consultation with their investment consultant and investment managers.

Investment principles
The Trustees have produced a Statement of Investment Principles (“SIP”) as required by section 35 of
the Pensions Act 1995 and a copy of the statement is available online at
www.thenottingham.com/staffpensionscheme. The SIP incorporates the Trustees’ investment strategy.
The Trustees’ primary objectives are:

 to ensure that members’ entitlements under the Trust Deed and Rules can be met as they fall
due;

 to achieve a long-term positive real return;
 to manage the expected volatility of the returns achieved in order to control the level of volatility

in the Scheme’s required contribution levels;
 to invest in assets of appropriate liquidity which will generate income and capital growth to

meet, together with the contributions from the Employer, the cost of current benefits which the
Scheme provides;

 to reduce the risk of the assets failing to meet the liabilities over the long term;
 to minimise the long-term costs of the Scheme by optimising the return on the assets whilst

having regard to the above objectives.
The Trustees set the investment strategy for the Scheme taking into account considerations such as the
strength of the Employer Covenant, the long-term liabilities of the Scheme and the funding agreed with
the Employer.
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Strategy as at 31 March 2021
At 31 March 2021, the Scheme’s assets were invested in eight funds, with the strategic allocation
confirmed in the most recent SIP update, as at 1 September 2020. The strategic allocation is as follows:

Strategic allocation

Growth Portfolio 68%

LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50) Index Fund (GBP Currency Hedged) 20%

Baillie Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund 23%

Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies Fund 25%

Protection Portfolio 32%

LGIM Matching Core Funds 32%

Total 100%

The Trustees hold a small allocation of readily available cash in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund for the
purpose of meeting collateral calls and cashflow requirements.

Changes to investments to 31 March 2021
At the end of June 2020, two new funds were introduced to the Scheme’s investment strategy; the Baillie
Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund and the Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies Fund.  These
investments were phased in over the course of three tranches across a 4-week period, using both the
proceeds from a reduction in the allocation to the LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50) Index Fund
and from cash temporarily held in the LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund from previous investment strategy
changes.
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Assets as at 31 March 2021

Fund
31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Value (£) Allocation Value (£) Allocation

LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights
(50:50) Index Fund (GBP Currency
Hedged)

13,081,748 21.8% 22,331,712 40.8%

Baillie Gifford Multi Asset Growth
Fund

14,872,862 24.8% - -

Barings Global High Yield Credit
Fund

16,260,727 27.1% - -

LGIM Matching Core Fixed Short
Fund

5,307,028 8.9% 9,066,521 16.5%

LGIM Matching Core Fixed Long
Fund

1,476,725 2.5% 3,450,854 6.3%

LGIM Matching Core Real Short Fund 1,813,234 3.0% 3,517,598 6.4%

LGIM Matching Core Real Long Fund 2,601,082 4.3% 3,703,393 6.8%

LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund 4,558,825 7.6% 12,723,701 23.2%

Total 59,972,231 100.0% 54,793,779 100.0%

Note: Totals may not sum due to rounding
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Performance to 31 March 2021
3 months (%) 1 year (%) 3 years p.a.  (%)

Total Scheme performance -5.6% 10.1% 7.1

Note: Scheme performance makes an allowance for cashflows over the period.

Fund 3 months (%) 1 year (%) 3 years p.a.  (%)

Fund Benchmark Fund Benchmark Fund Benchmark

LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50)
Index Fund (GBP Currency Hedged) 6.3 6.2 37.1 37.1 7.3 7.2

Baillie Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund -0.8 0.9 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Baring Global High Yield Credit Strategies
Fund 3.3 1.2 n/a n/a n/a n/a

LGIM Matching Core Fixed Short Fund -35.0 -35.1 -31.2 -31.3 n/a n/a

LGIM Matching Core Fixed Long Fund -37.4 -37.5 -33.9 -34.0 7.3 7.0

LGIM Matching Core Real Short Fund -17.3 -17.1 -0.9 -0.8 n/a n/a

LGIM Matching Core Real Long Fund -18.4 -18.4 6.5% 6.5% n/a n/a

LGIM Sterling Liquidity Fund 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.0 n/a n/a

Note: Performance figures above are shown gross of fees for LGIM and Barings, and net of fees for Baillie Gifford.

Over the year to 31 March 2021, gilt yields rose materially, which resulted in the Matching Core
Fixed Funds delivering large negative returns over this period. However, during this time, gilt
implied inflation also increased, which meant that real yields rose less than nominal yields. As a
result, the Matching Core Real Short Fund produced small negative returns. In addition, longer
dated real gilt yields fell and therefore the Matching Core Real Long Fund actually delivered
positive 12-month returns.

Economic and market conditions over the year to 31 March 2021
Economic Environment
Strongly positive returns from most asset classes over the 12 months to 31 March 2021 mask an
incredibly volatile, and uncertain, period for markets, during which the global economy fell into
recession as a result of the COVD-19 pandemic.  By the end of the period, signs of recovery had begun
to appear as a result of successful vaccination programmes and an unprecedented level of fiscal and
monetary policy stimulus.

The COVID-19 pandemic, which had begun in Wuhan, China in January 2020 had spread around the
world.  By 31 March 2020, 2.6 billion people, around a third of the global population, had been placed
in lockdown.  Restrictions and lockdowns would continue around the world in some form over the next
twelve months.
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Beginning in the final quarter of 2020, more easily transmissible variants of the virus began to appear
that contributed to a further sharp rise in cases and forced many countries to reimpose full national
lockdowns around the end of the 2020 and the first few months of 2021.

The initial lockdowns resulted in a market crash and at 31 March, global equity markets stood 23%
below the pre-pandemic peak.  Government bond yields also collapsed to new all-time lows in March
2020. The economic damage could be seen in US unemployment which rose to 14.7% in April 2020,
the highest level since the Second World War. Reduced economic activity was also reflected in
economic growth figures over 2020.

The IMF, which had forecast global GDP growth of 3.3% in its January 2020 report, ended up recording
growth of -3.3% over 2020.  This is the largest global recession since the Second World War.

As the first response, the Bank of England (BoE) and the Federal Reserve (Fed) cut rates to just above
zero in mid-March. The next stage was to increase or restart asset purchase programmes on a grand
scale. Over the next twelve months the BoE announced a total of £450bn, and the ECB announced an
extra €1.85 trillion, of asset purchases.  The Fed promised to provide “unlimited” asset purchases and
included corporate bonds and high yield bonds for the first time, in line with other major central banks.
Governments also increased fiscal policy support to unprecedented levels.  The US committed to a set
of huge fiscal stimulus measures over the period. This eventually totalled around $6 trillion, equivalent
to 25% of US GDP.  This included direct payments totalling $3200 to most citizens. Other countries
launched similarly large fiscal stimulus packages, in the UK the government committed to paying 80%
of worker’s salaries, subject to a cap, through the Job Retention Scheme.

The combined stimulus measures appeared to have the desired effect in financial markets.  Global
equities staged a remarkable comeback, rising by 57% over the period. Corporate bond markets, which
had seen spreads widen dramatically also responded to the intervention by policymakers.  The spread
on US investment grade corporate bonds fell from 4.0% at its peak on 23 March 2020 to 1.0% at 31
January 2021.  The second wave of lockdowns did not have the same negative effect on markets, partially
because of fiscal stimulus, but also because, on 9 November the first vaccine completed trials showing
an efficacy of more than 90%.  This helped markets look through the increased restrictions to an eventual
end to the pandemic.  Multiple vaccines eventually gained approval and the vaccine rollout began in
December. By the end of March 2021, more than 600 million vaccine doses had been administered
worldwide.  The vaccine rollout and stimulus measures caused the IMF to upgrade its outlook for the
recovery and by the end of the period it was predicting 6% global growth in 2021.  Improved growth
prospects and concerns around rising inflation contributed to sharply rising global government bond
yields.  UK 10-year gilt yields rose from their lowest ever level, 0.11% on 4 August 2020 to 0.97% on 18
March 2021, its highest level since May 2019.

The final quarter of 2020 also marked the end of two long-running political sagas.  On Christmas Eve,
the UK and EU reached agreement on the terms of the future relationship, allowing the UK to complete
the exit from the EU with a deal.  As a result sterling ended the year at its highest level since early 2018.
In the US, the presidential election eventually ended with a victory for Joe Biden over Donald Trump
and Democrat control of both the House of Representatives and the Senate.

The 12 months to 31 March 2021 saw all major central banks loosen monetary policy:
 The European Central Bank kept its main lending rate at 0.0% throughout the period.  It

also dramatically expanded the pace of asset purchases in March, June and December,
taking its total purchases over the period to €2.1 trillion.
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 The Bank of England maintained the base rate at 0.1% throughout the period.  Over the
period the BoE announced it would purchase a total of £450 billion of government and
corporate bonds.

 The Federal Reserve maintained the Federal Funds Rate within the range 0.00% to 0.25%
throughout the period.  The Fed sharply increased the size of its balance sheet purchasing
around $1.9 trillion of assets over the 12 months to March 2021 in response to the COVID-
19 pandemic.

Market Performance
Against this backdrop, market returns from traditional asset classes were largely positive in absolute
terms over the year to 31 March 2021.

 Equities: Overall, global equities produced positive total returns over the year to 31 March
2021, rising by 51.8% in local currency terms.  There were noticeable differences in performance
between geographic regions over the period.  The best performing region (in local currency
terms) was North America (58.0%) and worst was the UK (26.7%).

 Bonds: Over the year to 31 March 2021, UK gilt yields rose across all but the shortest maturities.
The net impact was a negative return (-5.5%) for UK fixed interest gilts (all stocks).  Inflation
expectations increased across all maturities, which resulted in UK index-linked gilts (all stocks)
delivering a higher return (2.3%) over the year.  UK corporate bond spreads (all stocks) tightened
by around 1.4% over the year, as markets recovered from the significant volatility at the start of
the period.

 Property: The MSCI UK All Property Index rose by 2.8% over the 12 months to 31 March 2021.
The high level of uncertainty resulted in most property funds closing to redemptions as they
were unable to provide an accurate valuation during the pandemic.  Most funds had reopened
by 30 September 2020.

Employer-related investments
There were no Employer-related investments at the year-end.

Custodial arrangements
As the investments are held in pooled funds and in accordance with normal practice, the Scheme’s
assets are registered with a custodian’s nominee company with designation for the Scheme. The
Trustees’ investment management agreement with each of the managers covers custodial
arrangements.

LGIM has appointed two custodians in respect of its assets, HSBC Bank Plc and Citibank, N.A. (London
Branch). Baillie Gifford appoints The Bank of New York Mellon (London branch) as its custodian for the
Multi Asset Growth Fund.  Barings appoints State Street as its custodian for the Global High Yield Credit
Strategies Fund.
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Financially material considerations, non-financially material considerations, the
exercise of voting rights and engagement activities
Financially material considerations
The Trustees consider that factors such as environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues (including
but not limited to climate change) may be financially material for the Scheme over the length of time
that the benefits, provided by the Scheme for members, require to be funded to a level which would
allow the benefits to be bought out with an insurer.

The Trustees have elected to invest the Scheme's assets through pooled funds.  The choice of underlying
funds is made by the Trustees after taking advice from their investment consultant.  The Trustees, and
the managers of the underlying funds, takes into account ESG factors (including climate change risks)
in their decisions in relation to the selection, retention and realisation of investments.

The Trustees take those factors into account in the selection, retention and realisation of investments
as follows:

Selection of investments: Assess the investment managers' ESG integration credentials and capabilities,
including stewardship, as a routine part of requests for information/proposals as well as through other
regular reporting channels.

Retention of investments: Developing a monitoring process in order to monitor ESG considerations on
an ongoing basis by regularly seeking information on the responsible investing policies and practices
of the investment managers.

Realisation of investments: The Trustees will request information from investment managers about how
ESG considerations are taken into account in decisions to realise investments.

The Trustees will also take those factors into account as part of their investment process to determine
a strategic asset allocation, and consider them as part of ongoing reviews of the Scheme's investments.

The Trustees will continue to monitor and assess ESG factors, and risks and opportunities arising from
them, as follows:-

 The Trustees will obtain regular training on ESG considerations in order to understand fully how
ESG factors including climate change could impact the Scheme and its investments;

 As part of ongoing monitoring of the Scheme's investment managers, the Trustees will use any
ESG ratings information available within the pensions industry or provided by its investment
consultant, to assess how the Scheme's investment managers take account of ESG issues; and

 Through their investment consultant, the Trustees will request that all of the Scheme's
investment managers provide information about their ESG policies, and details of how they
integrate ESG into their investment processes on an annual basis.

Non-financially material considerations
The Trustees do not take into account the views of Scheme members and beneficiaries in relation to
ethical considerations, social and environmental impact, or present and future quality of life of the
members and beneficiaries of the Scheme (referred to as "non-financial matters" in the relevant
Regulations) in the selection, retention and realisation of investments.
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The Trustees will review their policy on whether or not to take account of non-financial matters on an
annual basis.

The exercise of voting rights
The Trustees’ policy on the exercise of rights attaching to investments, including voting rights, and in
undertaking engagement activities in respect of the investments is that these rights should be exercised
by the investment managers on the Trustees’ behalf.  In doing so, the Trustees expect that the
investment managers will use their influence as major institutional investors to exercise the Trustees'
rights and duties as shareholders, including where appropriate engaging with underlying investee
companies to promote good corporate governance, accountability and to understand how those
companies take account of ESG issues in their businesses.

The Trustees will monitor and engage with the investment managers about relevant matters (including
business performance, strategy, capital structure, management of actual or potential conflicts of
interest, risks, social and environmental impact and corporate governance matters), through the
Scheme's investment consultant.

Investment managers will be asked to provide details of their stewardship policy and engagement
activities on at least an annual basis.  The Trustees will, with input from their investment consultant,
monitor and review the information provided by the investment managers.  Where possible and
appropriate, the Trustees will engage with their investment managers for more information and ask
them to confirm that their policies comply with the principles set out in the Financial Reporting Council’s
UK Stewardship Code.

Engagement activities
The Trustees acknowledge the importance of ESG and climate risk within their investment framework.
When delegating investment decision making to their investment managers they provide their
investment managers with a benchmark they expect the investment managers to either follow or
outperform.  The investment manager has discretion over where in an investee company’s capital
structure it invests (subject to the restrictions of the mandate), whether directly or as an asset within a
pooled fund.

The Trustees are of the belief that ESG and climate risk considerations extend over the entirety of a
company’s corporate structure and activities, i.e. that they apply to equity, credit and property
instruments or holdings.  The Trustees also recognise that ESG and climate related issues are constantly
evolving and along with them so too are the products available within the investment management
industry to help manage these risks.

The Trustees consider it a part of their investment managers’ roles to assess and monitor developments
in the capital structure for each of the companies in which the managers invest on behalf of the pooled
fund in which the Scheme holds units.

The Trustees also consider it part of their investment managers’ roles to assess and monitor how the
companies in which they are investing are managing developments in ESG related issues, and in
particular climate risk, across the relevant parts of the capital structure for each of the companies in
which the managers invest on behalf of the Scheme.

Should an investment manager be failing in these respects, this should be captured in the Scheme’s
regular performance monitoring.
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The Scheme’s investment managers are granted full discretion over whether or not to invest in the
Principal Employer’s business.  Through their consultation with the Principal Employer when setting this
Statement of Investment Principles, the Trustees have made the Principal Employer aware of their policy
on ESG and climate related risks, how they intend to manage them and the importance that the pensions
industry as a whole, and its regulators, place on them.

The Scheme’s investment consultant is independent and no arm of their business provides asset
management services.  This, and their FCA Regulated status, makes the Trustees confident that the
investment manager recommendations they make are free from conflict of interest.

The Trustees expect all investment managers to have a conflict of interest policy in relation to their
engagement and ongoing operations.  In doing so the Trustees believe they have managed the potential
for conflicts of interest in the appointment of the investment manager and conflicts of interest between
the Trustees/ investment manager and the investee companies.

In selecting and reviewing their investment managers, where appropriate, the Trustees will consider
investment managers’ policies on engagement and how these policies have been implemented.

Approval of Trustees' Report
This was approved by the Trustees on

Date:
Signed on behalf of the Trustees:

Trustee Trustee
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Trustees of the Staff
Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building Society
Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of Staff Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building Society for
the year ended 31 March 2021 which comprise the fund account, the statement of net assets and the
related notes 1 to 22, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting
framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting
Standards, including FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic
of Ireland’ (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).
In our opinion the financial statements:

 give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Scheme during the year ended 31
March 2021, and of the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, other
than the liabilities to pay pensions and benefits after the end of the year;

 have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted
Accounting Practice; and

 contain the information specified in Regulation 3A of the Occupational Pension Schemes
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996,
made under the Pensions Act 1995.

Basis for opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and
applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors’
responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of
the Scheme in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements in the United Kingdom, including the FRC’s Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern
In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Trustees’ use of the going concern
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.
Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to
events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Scheme’s ability
to continue as a going concern for a period of 12 months from when the Scheme’s annual accounts are
authorised for issue.
Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Trustees with respect to going concern are described
in the relevant sections of this report. However, because not all future events or conditions can be
predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the Scheme’s ability to continue as a going concern.
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Other information
The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial
statements and our Auditors’ report thereon and our Auditor’s statement about contributions. The
Trustees are responsible for the other information contained in the Annual Report.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent
otherwise explicitly stated in this report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.
Our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other
information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the
course of the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material
inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a
material misstatement in the financial statements themselves. If, based on the work we have performed,
we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report
that fact.
We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Trustees
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees’ Responsibilities set out on page 8, the Trustees
are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a
true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Trustees determine is necessary to enable the
preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.
In preparing the financial statements, the Trustees are responsible for assessing the Scheme’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the
going concern basis of accounting unless the Trustees either intend to wind up the Scheme or to cease
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditors’ responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors’ report that
includes our opinion.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on
the basis of these financial statements.

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered capable of detecting
irregularities, including fraud
Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect irregularities, including fraud. The
risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one
resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional
misrepresentations, or through collusion. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting
irregularities, including fraud is detailed on the following page. However, the primary responsibility for
the prevention and detection of fraud rests with the Trustees.
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Our approach was as follows:
 We obtained an understanding of the legal and regulatory frameworks that are applicable to

the Scheme and determined that the most significant related to pensions legislation and the
financial reporting framework. These are the Pensions Act 1995 and 2004 (and regulations
made thereunder), FRS 102 ‘The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and
Republic of Ireland’ and the Statement of Recommended Practice (Financial Reports of
Pension Schemes).

 We understood how the Scheme is complying with these legal and regulatory frameworks by
making enquiries of the Trustees. We corroborated our enquiries through our review of the
Trustees’ meeting minutes.

 We assessed the susceptibility of the Scheme’s financial statements to material misstatement,
including how fraud might occur by considering the key risks impacting the financial
statements and documenting the controls that the Scheme has established to address risks
identified, or that otherwise seek to prevent, deter or detect fraud. In our assessment we also
considered the risk of management override. Our audit procedures included testing manual
journals, including segregation of duties.

 Based on this understanding we designed our audit procedures to identify non-compliance
with such laws and regulations. Our procedures involved making enquiries of the trustees for
their awareness of any non-compliance of laws or regulations, inspecting correspondence with
the Pensions Regulator and review of trustees’ minutes.

 The Scheme is required to comply with UK pensions regulations. As such the Statutory Auditor
has considered the experience and expertise of the engagement team to ensure that the team
had an appropriate understanding of the relevant pensions regulations to assess the control
environment and consider compliance of the Scheme with these regulations as part of our
audit procedures.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. The description forms
part of our Auditors’ report.

Use of our report
This report is made solely to the Scheme’s Trustees, as a body, in accordance with the Pensions Act 1995
and Regulations made thereunder. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the
Scheme’s Trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other
purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone
other than the Scheme’s Trustees as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

Ernst & Young LLP Date:
Statutory Auditor
Manchester
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Summary of Contributions Payable in the Year
During the year, the contributions payable to the Scheme by the Employer under the Schedules of
Contributions were as follows:

£

Employer deficit funding contributions 1,500,000

Contributions payable under the Schedule of Contributions 1,500,000

Signed on behalf of the Trustees:

Trustee Trustee

Date:
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Independent Auditor’s Statement about Contributions to the
Trustees of the Staff Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building
Society
Statement about Contributions
We have examined the summary of contributions to the Staff Pension Scheme of Nottingham Building
Society for the year ended 31 March 2021, which is set out on page 22.
In our opinion contributions for the Scheme year ended 31 March 2021 as reported in the summary of
contributions on page 22 and payable under the Schedules of Contributions have in all material respects
been paid at least in accordance with the Schedules of Contributions certified by the Actuary on 26
September 2018 and 23 December 2020.

Scope of work on Statement about Contributions
Our examination involves obtaining evidence sufficient to give reasonable assurance that contributions
reported in the attached summary of contributions have in all material respects been paid at least in
accordance with the Schedules of Contributions. This includes an examination, on a test basis, of
evidence relevant to the amounts of contributions payable to the Scheme and the timing of those
payments under the Schedules of Contributions.

Respective responsibilities of trustees and the auditor
As explained more fully in the Statement of Trustees' Responsibilities, the Scheme’s Trustees are
responsible for preparing, and from time to time reviewing and if necessary revising, a Schedule of
Contributions and for monitoring whether contributions are made to the Scheme by the Employer in
accordance with the Schedules of Contributions.
It is our responsibility to provide a Statement about Contributions paid under the Schedules of
Contributions and to report our opinion to you.

Use of our statement
This statement is made solely to the Scheme’s Trustees, as a body, in accordance with regulation 4 of
the Occupational Pension Schemes (Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the
Auditor) Regulations 1996, made under the Pensions Act 1995. Our audit work has been undertaken so
that we might state to the Scheme’s Trustees those matters we are required to state to them in an
auditor’s statement and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept
or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Scheme’s Trustees as a body, for our work, for this
statement, or for the opinions we have formed.

Ernst & Young LLP Date:
Statutory Auditor
Manchester
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The Financial Statements
Fund Account
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Note 31 March
2021

31 March
2020

£ £
Contributions and benefits
Employer contributions 1,500,000 1,500,000
Total contributions 4 1,500,000 1,500,000

Benefits paid or payable 5 (2,180,391) (2,091,248)
Payments to and on account of leavers 6 (415,990) (721,141)
Administrative expenses 7 (333) (47)

(2,596,714) (2,812,436)

Net withdrawals from dealings with members (1,096,714) (1,312,436)

Returns on investments
Investment income 8 712,460 102,356
Change in market value of investments 9 5,632,000 2,519,648
Investment management expenses 10 (76,153) (101,909)
Net return on investments 6,268,307 2,520,095

Net increase in the fund during the year 5,171,593 1,207,659

Net assets of the Scheme

At 1 April 57,194,028 55,986,369

At 31 March 62,365,621 57,194,028

The notes on pages 26 to 33 form part of these financial statements.
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Statement of Net Assets
available for benefits as at 31 March 2021

Note 31 March
2021

31 March
2020

£ £
Investment assets: 9
Pooled investment vehicles 12 59,972,231 54,793,779
Insurance policies 13 1,686,000 1,554,482
AVC investments 14 218,394 363,143
Accrued income 9 194,929 -

62,071,554 56,711,404

Current assets 18 341,105 562,775

Current liabilities 19 (47,038) (80,151)

Net assets of the Scheme at 31 March
available for benefits 62,365,621 57,194,028

The financial statements summarise the transactions of the Scheme and deal with the net assets at the
disposal of the Trustees.  They do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and benefits which
fall due after the end of the Scheme year.  The actuarial position of the Scheme, which takes into account
such obligations is dealt with in the Report on Actuarial Liabilities on page 9 of the Annual Report and
these financial statements should be read in conjunction with this report.
The notes on pages 26 to 33 form part of these financial statements.
These financial statements were approved by the Trustees on

Date:
Signed on behalf of the Trustees:

Trustee Trustee
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Details of general information for the Scheme are available in the Trustees’ Report.
1. Basis of preparation
The individual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Occupational Pension Schemes
(Requirement to obtain Audited Accounts and a Statement from the Auditor) Regulations 1996, Financial Reporting
Standard 102 – The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland, and the guidance
set out in the Statement of Recommended Practice (Revised 2018).
2. Identification of the financial statements
The Scheme is established as a trust under English law.  The address for enquiries to the Scheme is included in the
Trustees' Report.
3. Accounting policies
The principal accounting policies of the Scheme which are applied consistently are as follows:
Currency
 The Scheme’s functional and presentational currency is pounds sterling.
Contributions
 Employer deficit funding contributions are accounted for on the due dates on which they are payable under

the Schedule of Contributions or on receipt if earlier with the agreement of the Employer and Trustees.
Payments to members
 Pensions in payment are accounted for in the period to which they relate.
 Benefits are accounted for in the period in which the member notifies the Trustees of their decision on the

type or amount of benefit to be taken, or if there is no member choice, on the date of retiring or leaving.
 Where members have a choice regarding the form and timing of their benefit, benefits are accounted for on

an accruals basis on the later of the date of retiring or leaving and the date the option is exercised.  Other
benefits are accounted for on an accruals basis on the date of retiring or leaving.

 Individual transfers out of the Scheme are accounted for when member liability is discharged which is
normally when the transfer amount is paid.

Expenses and other payments
 Expenses, where payable by the Scheme, are accounted for on an accruals basis.
 Administrative expenses are met by the Sponsoring Employer.
 Investment management expenses and rebates are accounted for on an accruals basis and shown net within

“Returns on investments”. Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and sale proceeds.
Investment income
 Income from pooled investment vehicles is accounted for when declared by the fund manager.
 Income from cash and short term deposits is accounted for on an accruals basis.
 Receipts from annuity policies are accounted for as investment income on an accruals basis.
 Investment income arising from the underlying investments of the pooled investment vehicles is reinvested

within the pooled investment vehicles and reflected in the unit price.  Thus, it is reported within “Change in
market value”.
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Investments
 The change in market value of investments during the year comprises all increases and decreases in the

market value of investments held at any time during the year, including profits and losses realised on sales
of investments during the year

 Unitised pooled investment vehicles have been valued at the latest available bid price or single price
provided by the pooled investment manager. Shares in other pooled arrangements have been valued at the
latest available net asset value (NAV) determined in accordance with fair value principles, provided by the
pooled investment manager.

 Annuities are valued by the Scheme actuary in line with the value placed on the annuities as part of the
Section 179 valuation and are only updated at each triennial actuarial valuation date.

 AVC investments include policies of assurance. The market value of these policies has been taken as the
value of the policies at the year end, as advised by the AVC provider.

4. Contributions
2021 2020

£ £
Employer contributions

Deficit funding 1,500,000 1,500,000

Deficit funding contributions of £125,000 per month are being paid by the Employer until 30 November 2024.

5. Benefits paid or payable
2021 2020

£ £

Pensions 1,779,992 1,633,529
Commutation of pensions and lump sum retirement benefits 398,208 434,739
Lump sum death benefits 2,191 22,980

2,180,391 2,091,248

6. Payments to and on account of leavers
2021 2020

£ £

Individual transfers to other schemes 415,990 721,141

7. Administrative expenses
2021 2020

£ £

Bank charges and other miscellaneous fees 333 47

All other administrative expenses are met by the Sponsoring Employer.
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8. Investment income
2021 2020

£ £

Annuity income 105,000 102,000
Interest on cash deposits 601 356
Income from pooled investment vehicles 606,859 -

712,460 102,356

9. Reconciliation of investments
Value at Change in Value at

31 March Purchases Sales market 31 March
2020 at cost proceeds value 2021

£ £ £ £ £

Pooled investment vehicles 54,793,779 36,494,722 (36,816,752) 5,500,482 59,972,231
Insurance policies 1,554,482 - - 131,518 1,686,000
AVC investments 363,143 - (144,749) - 218,394

56,711,404 36,494,722 (36,961,501) 5,632,000 61,876,625

Accrued income - 194,929
56,711,404 62,071,554

Indirect transaction costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread on investments within pooled investment
vehicles and charges made within those vehicles.  The amount of indirect costs is not separately provided to the
Scheme.

Included within the transactions shown above are switches between the Scheme’s investment managers totalling
£28,900,000 (2020 : £29,686,887).

The 2021 AVC statements were not received and the values are reflected at the previous year value adjusted for
cash movements during the period.

10. Investment management expenses
2021 2020

£ £

Administration, management and custody 76,153 101,909

11. Taxation
The Scheme is a registered pension scheme under Chapter 2 of Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004 and is therefore
exempt from income tax and capital gains tax.



STAFF PENSION SCHEME OF NOTTINGHAM BUILDING SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
MARCH 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont)

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk
RESTRICTED 29

12. Pooled investment vehicles
The Scheme’s investments in pooled investment vehicles at the year-end comprised:

2021 2020
£ £

LDI 11,198,069 19,738,367
Equities 13,081,748 22,331,712
Cash 4,558,825 12,723,700
Multi-Asset 14,872,862 -
High yield credit 16,260,727 -

59,972,231 54,793,779

The Multi-Asset fund holds a variety of investments including equities, bonds, derivatives, commodities and
Property.

13. Insurance policies
The Scheme held insurance policies at the year-end as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

Insurance policies 1,686,000 1,554,482

The value used for the Scheme’s insured assets is in line with the value placed on the annuities as part of the Section
179 valuation. It has been agreed with the Trustees to only update the annuitant valuation every 3 years in line with
the triennial valuation of the Scheme, with the latest valuation being as at 31 March 2020.
As the annuitant members represent a very small proportion of the Scheme’s liabilities, we do not expect a
significant change to the annuitant valuation should market conditions and membership movements be allowed
to 31 March 2021. Over time the value is expected to decrease as benefits are paid out to members but market
movements are likely to have acted to offset this to some extent in recent times.

14. AVC investments
The Trustees hold assets invested separately from the main investments to secure additional benefits on a money
purchase basis for those members electing to pay Additional Voluntary Contributions.  Members participating in
this arrangement each receive an annual statement made up to the Scheme year end confirming the amounts held
to their account and the movements in the year.  The aggregate amounts of AVC investments are as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

ReAssure (Unit Linked) 215,926 359,029
ReAssure (With Profits) 2,468 4,114

218,394 363,143

The 2021 AVC statements were not received and the values are reflected at the previous year value adjusted for
cash movements during the period.
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15. Fair value hierarchy
The fair value of financial instruments has been disclosed using the following fair value hierarchy:

Level 1: The unadjusted quoted price in an active market for identical assets or liabilities that the entity
can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable (i.e. developed
using market data) for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Inputs are unobservable (i.e. for which market data is unavailable) for the asset or liability.
A fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety on the basis of the lowest level input which is significant to
the fair value measurement in its entirety.
The Scheme’s investment assets and liabilities fall within the above hierarchy levels as follows:

As at 31 March 2021
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

£ £ £ £

Pooled investment vehicles - 59,972,231 - 59,972,231
Insurance policies - - 1,686,000 1,686,000
AVC investments - - 218,394 218,394
Accrued income 194,929 - - 194,929

194,929 59,972,231 1,904,394 62,071,554

As at 31 March 2020
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

£ £ £ £

Pooled investment vehicles - 54,793,779 - 54,793,779
Insurance policies - - 1,554,482 1,554,482
AVC investments - - 363,143 363,143

- 54,793,779 1,917,625 56,711,404

16. Investment risk disclosures
Investment risks

FRS 102 requires the disclosure of information in relation to certain investment risks as follows:
 Credit risk – one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to

discharge an obligation.
 Market risk – comprises the following three types of risk:

1. Interest rate risk:  The risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial asset will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates

2. Currency risk:  The risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial asset will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates

3. Other price risk:  The risk that the fair value or future cashflows of a financial asset will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices (other than those due to interest rates and currency).

The Trustees determine their investment strategy after taking advice from a professional investment consultant.
The Scheme has exposure to these risks because of the investments it makes in following the investment strategy.
The Trustees manage investment risks, including credit risk and market risk, within agreed risk limits, which are set
taking into account the Scheme’s strategic investment objectives. These investment objectives and risk limits are
implemented through the investment management agreements in place with the Scheme’s investment managers
and are monitored by the Trustees by regular reviews of the investment portfolio.
Further information is set out below on the Trustees' approach to risk management, credit and market risk.
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16. Investment risk disclosures (Cont)
Market risk: Interest rates

The Scheme is subject to interest rate risk because some of the Scheme’s investments are held in Liability Driven
Investment (“LDI”) funds and indirectly in fixed income assets held in the Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies
Fund. At 31 March 2021, this amounts to a monetary value of £27.5m (2020: £19.7m).
Generally speaking, if interest rates fall, the value of the Scheme’s LDI and bond investments will rise to help match
the increase in the value of the actuarial liabilities arising from a fall in the discount rate.  Similarly, if interest rates
rise, the LDI and bond investments will fall in value, as will the actuarial liabilities because of an increase in the
discount rate.
Market risk: Currency

The Scheme is exposed to currency risk because some of its investments are held in overseas markets.  The Scheme
invests indirectly in overseas equities, bonds and property through its pooled investment in the Baillie Gifford Multi
Asset Growth Fund. At 31 March 2021, the total value of assets exposed to this risk through the fund amounts to
a monetary exposure of £14.9m (2020: Nil).  Baillie Gifford invest over a wide range of currencies and geographies,
diversifying the risk from individual currency movements.

The LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50) Index Fund also invests in overseas equities, however the vast majority
of the currency risk from these holdings are hedged back to sterling.  The Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies
Fund also invests in overseas bonds, however the currency risk from these holdings is fully hedged. At 31 March
2021, the monetary amount invested in the LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50) Index Fund was £6.5m (2020:
£11.2m), while the monetary amount invested in the Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies Fund was £16.3m
(2020: Nil).

Market risk: Other price
Other price risk arises principally in relation to the Scheme’s return seeking portfolio, which includes indirectly held
equities through pooled investments in the LGIM Global Equity Fixed Weights (50:50) Index Fund and the Baillie
Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund.  At 31 March 2021, the monetary amount invested in the LGIM Global Equity Fixed
Weights (50:50) Index Fund was £13.1m (2020: £22.3m), while the monetary amount invested in the Baillie Gifford
Multi Asset Growth Fund was £14.9m (2020: Nil).

The Scheme manages this exposure by investing in pooled funds, which invest in a diverse portfolio of instruments
across various markets.  According to the Scheme’s SIP, the investment managers are expected to manage a broadly
diversified portfolio and to spread assets across a number of individual shares and securities.
Credit risk

The pooled investment arrangements used by the Scheme comprise unit-linked insurance contracts and open
ended investment companies. Direct credit risk arising from pooled investment vehicles is mitigated by the
underlying assets of the pooled arrangements being ring-fenced from the pooled fund manager, the regulatory
environments in which the pooled fund manager operates and the ongoing due diligence of the pooled manager.
Indirect credit risk arises in relation to the underlying investments of pooled investment vehicles, particularly in
bonds held in the Barings Global High Yield Credit Strategies Fund and the Baillie Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund.
The indirect credit risk amounts to a monetary exposure of £42.3m (2020: £19.7m).

The indirect credit risk arising on the Scheme’s LDI funds is mitigated by investing in high quality government
bonds, where the credit risk is minimal.

Cash is held within financial institutions which are at least investment grade rated, for example in relation to the
Scheme bank account. At 31 March 2021, the amount held in the Scheme bank account was £341k (2020: £563k).
The Trustees monitor the performance of the Scheme’s investment managers on a regular basis in addition to
having meetings with the managers from time to time as necessary.  The Trustees have written agreements with
their investment managers, which contain a number of restrictions on how the investment managers may operate.
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16. Investment risk disclosures (Cont)
A summary of pooled investment vehicles by type of arrangement is as follows:

2021 2020
£ £

Unit linked insurance contracts 28,838,642 54,793,779
Open ended investment companies 31,133,589 -

59,972,231 54,793,779

17. Concentration of investments
The following investments each account for more than 5% of the Scheme’s net assets at the year-end:

2021 2020
£ % £ %

Legal & General Global Equity  Fixed Weights (50:50) Index 13,081,748 21.0 22,331,712 39.1
Legal & General Sterling Liquidity Fund 4,558,825 7.3 12,723,700 22.3
Legal & General Matching Core Fixed Short Fund 5,307,028 8.5 9,066,521 15.9
Legal & General Matching Core Real Long Fund - - 3,703,393 6.5
Legal & General Matching Core Real Short Fund - - 3,517,598 6.2
Legal & General Matching Core Fixed Long Fund - - 3,450,854 6.0
Baillie Gifford Multi Asset Growth Fund 14,872,862 23.8 - -
Barings Global High Yield Credit Fund 16,260,727 26.1 - -

18. Current assets

2021 2020
£ £

Cash balances 341,105 562,775

19. Current liabilities

2021 2020
£ £

Accrued benefits (33,097) (30,332)
Accrued expenses (13,941) (49,819)

(47,038) (80,151)
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20. Related party transactions
The Scheme has paid benefits to certain Trustees who are beneficiaries of the Scheme.  The Sponsoring Employer
provides secretarial and certain administration services to the Trustees and bears these costs.  The costs borne by
the Sponsoring Employer in relation to the Scheme are not reflected in these financial statements.
Transactions with related parties of the Scheme have been disclosed in the annual report as follows:

 Contributions receivable from the Employer are disclosed in note 4.
 Pension payments to those Trustees who are beneficiaries of the Scheme have been calculated in accordance

with the trust deed and Rules of the Scheme and are included within pensions payable.
All of the above transactions were made in accordance with the Scheme Rules.

21. Employer-related investments
There were no direct employer-related investments at the year end.  Any potential indirect employer-related
investment through pooled investment vehicles is unintentional and would represent less than 0.1% of Scheme net
assets.
22. GMP equalisation
As explained on page 5 in the Trustees' Report, on 26 October 2018, the High Court handed down a judgement
involving the Lloyds Banking Group’s defined benefit pension schemes. The judgement concluded the schemes
should be amended to equalise pension benefits for men and women in relation to guaranteed minimum pension
benefits.  The issues determined by the judgement arise in relation to many other defined benefit pension schemes.
The Trustees of the Scheme are aware that the issue will affect the Scheme and will be considering this at a future
meeting and decisions will be made as to the next steps. Under the ruling schemes are required to backdate benefit
adjustments in relation to GMP equalisation and provide interest on the backdated amounts.
Based on an initial assessment of the likely backdated amounts and related interest the Trustees do not expect
these to be material to the financial statements and this assessment is still a reasonable assessment of the GMP
Equalisation impact as at 31 March 2021. There have been no significant changes since the last assessment that
could significantly impact the estimate, therefore the Trustees have not included a liability in respect of these
matters in these financial statements.  They will be accounted for in the year they are determined.
On 20 November 2020, the High Court handed down a second judgement involving the Lloyds Banking Group's
defined benefit pension schemes. This latest judgment confirms that defined benefit schemes which provide GMPs
need to revisit and where necessary top up historic Cash Equivalent Transfer Values that were calculated based on
unequalised benefits. Again, the issues determined by the judgement arise in relation to many other defined benefit
pension schemes.
The actuarial valuation as at 31 March 2020 allows for 0.3% as an approximate allowance for GMP equalisation. The
0.3% pa GMP equalisation was “rounded up” for prudence by the Scheme Actuary and any allowance for past
transfers is unlikely to change this adjustment significantly. The Trustees do not expect these to be material to the
financial statements and therefore have not included a liability in respect of these matters in these financial
statements.
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Certificate of Adequacy of Contributions



STAFF PENSION SCHEME OF NOTTINGHAM BUILDING SOCIETY ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31
MARCH 2021

www.barnett-waddingham.co.uk
RESTRICTED 35

Schedule of Contributions


